classification.

The 2022 amendments specify that conditions with which an entity must
comply after the reporting date do not affect the classification of a liability
as current or non-current. However, the entity is required to disclose
information about non-current liabilities subject to such conditions.

Upon the adoption of the amendments, the Group has reassessed the
classification of its liabilities as current or non-current. The Group has made
the following reclassifications to conform to the revised policy:

Reclassifying the non-derivative liabilities arising from convertible bonds
with a maturity date of 14 October 2026 from non-current to current, as the
related conversion features of those bonds do not meet the definition of an
equity instrument and are exercisable at any time at the noteholders’ option.

– 11 –

The following table summarises the impact of the adoption of the IAS 1
amendments on the comparatives presented in the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position:

As
previously

 reported

Effect of
adopting

the IAS 1
amendments As restated

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31
December 2023:
Borrowings 65,694 5,498 71,192
Total current liabilities 129,436 5,498 134,934
Net current liabilities 101,497 5,498 106,995
Total assets less current

liabilities 180,160 (5,498) 174,662
Borrowings 50,522 (5,498) 45,024
Total non-current liabilities 127,793 (5,498) 122,295

Company-level statement of
financial position as at 31
December 2023:
Borrowings 57,781 5,498 63,279
Total current liabilities 110,935 5,498 116,433
Net current liabilities 86,336 5,498 91,834
Total assets less current

liabilities 140,381 (5,498) 134,883
Borrowings 45,072 (5,498) 39,574
Total non-current liabilities 113,938 (5,498) 108,440

– 12 –

The following table illustrates the amounts that would have been in the
Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024
if the IAS 1 amendments had not been adopted:

As reported

Backing
out effect

of adopting
the IAS 1

amendments

If accounting
policy had

not been
changed

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31
December 2024:
Borrowings 73,954 (5,755) 68,199
Total current liabilities 138,402 (5,755) 132,647
Net current liabilities 100,639 (5,755) 94,884
Total assets less current

liabilities 191,577 5,755 197,332
Borrowings 56,870 5,755 62,625
Total non-current liabilities 138,741 5,755 144,496

Company-level statement of
financial position as at 31
December 2024:
Borrowings 64,521 (5,755) 58,766
Total current liabilities 117,396 (5,755) 111,641
Net current liabilities 88,981 (5,755) 83,226
Total assets less current

liabilities 142,179 5,755 147,934
Borrowings 54,046 5,755 59,801
Total non-current liabilities 118,789 5,755 124,544

The amendments have no effect on the Group’s consolidated statement of
profit or loss, cash flows and loss per share.

– 13 –

Amendments to IFRS 16, Leases: Lease liability in a sale and leaseback

The amendments clarify how an entity accounts for a sale and leaseback after
the date of the transaction. The amendments require the seller-lessee to apply
the general requirements for subsequent accounting of the lease liability
in such a way that it does not recognise any gain or loss relating to the
right-of-use it retains. A seller-lessee is required to apply the amendments
retrospectively to sale and leaseback transactions entered into after the date